


The 5 Basic Names Of God

1) Yahweh: Self-Existing or Eternal One; He Will Be.

2) Adonai: Master; Owner; Sovereign; Ruler.
- Depicts the human in a Bond-Slave relationship to God.

3) Jehovah: Self-Existing or Eternal One Who Keeps
Covenant and Fulfills Promises.
A God Merciful and Gracious, Slow to Anger, and
Abundant in Loving-kindness and Truth.

4) El-Shaddai: The All Sufficient One
The Goal of Man’s Life and Aspirations;
Might/Power; Almightiness; The Strong
One.
The Breasted One; Who Is Sufficient.
- A Strong Nourisher
- A Strength Giver
- A Satisfier
- All Bountiful

- A Supplier Of The Needs Of His
People

5) Elohim: God’s (Trinity)
Total Power/Might
Complete Sovereignty
Complete Creativity/Creative Power

| 8



The Father
The Jehovah-Names

The Jehovah-Names are always used in scripture to further explain and define the
character of the God of Covenant. They always seem to flow from and develop on the first
5 basic names of God. (Yahweh, Adonai, Jehovah, El-Shaddai, Elohim)

The Jehovah-Names consist of the name of Jehovah which is then taken and combined
with other names to describe who God is and what He is like.

Jah -- The Independent One/The Present Living God

Jehovah -- The Eternal, Ever-Loving One
- The Holy Name/The Name
-Self-Existing or Eternal One Who Keeps Covenant and Fulfills Promises.
-A God Merciful & Gracious, Slow to Anger, and Abundant in Loving-

Kindness and Truth.

El -- The Strong One

Yahweh -- Self-Existing or Eternal One; He Will Be.

Father - Distinguishing Title Of The New Testament

- The perfection of ity in love, discipline, care and provision.

1. Jehovah-Elohim -- The Eternal Creator; God’s (Ruling as One); The God of Covenant in Total

Power, Might, Sovereignty, and Creativity.
-- Genesis 2:4-25

2, Jehovah-Adonai -- The Lord our Sovereign; Master Jehovah; Being responsible to the Covenant
God as a bond-slave.
-- Depicts the human in a Bond-Slave relationship to God
-- Genesis 15:2. 8

3. Jehovah Jireh -- The Lord will see or provide; The Revealing; one who is more than a Provider.
-- The Lord Will See To It.
-- Genesis 22:8-14

4. Jehovah-Nissi -- The Lord our Banner; The Lord our Victory;
-- Exodus 17:15

S. Jehovah-Ropheka -- The Lord our Healer; The Lord our Health.
-- Exodus 15:26

6. Jehovah-Shalom -- The Lord our Peace; Perfect, Full, To Pay or Render.
-- Judges 6:24

& Jehovah -Tsidkeenu -- The Lord our Righteousness.
-- Jeremiah 23:6 33:16

2.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Jehovah-M’kaddesh -- The Lord our Sanctifier.
-- Sanctified To Obey, To Purity, To God, To Healthiness, To Diet,
To Instruct, And To Remember
-- Exodus 31:13 Leviticus 20:7-8

Jehovah-Tsebaoth -- The Lord of Hosts; War. (Saboath)
-- I Samuel 1:3
He IS LORD OF:
- Angelic Hosts, Stellar (Star) Hosts, Feathered Hosts, Human Hosts, and Satanic Hosts

Jehovah- Shammah -- The Lord is Present; the Lord is There.
-- Ezekiel 48:35

Jehovah - Elyon_-- The Lord Most High.
--Psalms 7:17 47:2 979

Jehovah - Rohi_-- The Lord my Shepherd.
-- Psalms 23:1

Jehovah-Hoseenu -- The Lord our Maker.
-- Psalms 95:6

Jehovah-Eloheenu -- The Lord our God.
-- Psalms 99:5. 8.9

Jehovah-Eloheka -- The Lord They God.
-- Exodus 20:2. 5. 7

Jehovah-Elohay -- The Lord My God.
-- Zechariah 14:5

Jehovah Sakar -- I am the Lord Who is Your Reward.
-- Genesis 15:1

Adonay Jehovah -- Lord God (Lord of Lords)
-- Genesis 15:2

Jehovah Qadash -- I am the Lord who Sanctifies You.
-- Exodus 31:13  Leviticus 20:8

Jehovah Arek -- [ am the Lord Who is Longsuffering (Patient)
-- Numbers 14:18 :

Jehovah Ahabel -- I Am The Lord God who loves you.
-- Deuteronomy 23:5

Jehovah Padahel -- | Am The Lord God Your Redeemer, Rescuer
-- Deuteronomy 24:18




23.

24.

25.

26.

217.

28.

29.

30.

21

32.

33.

34.

35

36.

37.

38.

Jehovah Azab Checed -- I am the Lord Who does not Forsake Kindness
(Aw Zab’ Kheh’ Sed) -- (Fail of Forget to be Merciful)
-- Ruth 2:20

Jehovah El De Ah -- I am the Lord Who is the God of Knowledge
-- [ Samuel 2:3

Jehovah Diyn -- [ am The Lord Who Judges.
(Deen) -- I Samuel 2:10

Jehovah Natsal -- | Am The Lord Who Delivers (Rescues from harm)
(Naw Tsal’) -- I Samuel 17:37

Jehovah Tsaba -- I Am The Lord of Hosts (of the masses/army)
(Tsaw Baw) -- I Samuel 17:45

Jehovah Riyb Cherpah -- 1 Am The Lord Who Pleads Your Cause (Contends against those who dishonor you)

(Reeb Kher paw’) -- I Samuel 25:39

Jehovah Nagaph -- I Am The Lord Who Strikes/Smites (Repays)
(Naw gaph) -- I Samuel 26:10

Jehovah Cela -- I Am The Lord Your Rock
(SehLah) -- 2 Samuel 22:2

Jehovah Ya Ats -- I Am The Lord Who Is Your Counselor
(Yaw Ats’) -- Psalms 16:7

Jehovah Chezeq -- I Am The Lord Who Is Your Strength (Source of Courage)

(Khay’Zek) -- Psalms 18:1

Jehovah Mish En. --1 Am The Lord Who Is Your Support (Who You Can Lean On, Or Trust In)

(Mish Ane’ or Awn”) -- Psalms 18:18

Jehovah Magen -- I Am The Lord Who Is Your Shield (Protector)
(Maw Gane) -- Psalms 28:7

Jehovah Oze  --1 Am The Lord Who Is Your Strength (Power/Might)
(Awz) -- Psalms 28: 7, 8

Jehovah Elyown -- I Am The Lord Who Is Most High
-- Psalms 47:1

Jehovah Towb -- | Am The Lord Who Is Good.
(Tobe) -- Psalms 54:6/100:5

Jehovah Yowm Amas -- | Am The Lord Who Carries You Daily
(Yome Aw mas’) -- Psalms 68:19




39

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

D3

54.

Jehovah Shama -- I Am The Lord Who Hears (Listens To You)
(Shaw Mah’)  -- Psalms 69:33

Jehovah Machceh -- I Am The Lord Who Is Your Refuge, or Shelter
(Makh as eh’) -- Psalm 91:2, 9

Jehovah Yashar -- I Am The Lord Who Is Upright, Honest, Just
-- Psalm 92:15

Jehovah Asah -- | Am The Lord Your Maker (Who Made You)
(Aw Saw’)  -- Psalms 95:6, Isaiah 51:13

Jehovah Rachuwm -- I Am The Lord Who Is Merciful (Compassionate)
(Rakh Com’)

Jehovah Channum -- I Am The Lord Who Is Gracious
(Khan Noon) -- Psalms 103:8

Jehovah Shamar -- [ Am The Lord Who Is Your Keeper (Hedge of Protection, Who Preserves You)
-- Psalms 121:5

Jehovah Tsale -- I Am The Lord Who Is Your Shade/Protection
-- Psalms 121:5

Jehovah Tsuwr -- I Am The Lord your Rock (Offensive Weapon)
(Tsoor) -- Psalms 144:1

Jehovah Shaphat -- I Am The Lord Who Is Your Judge
(Shaw fat) -- Isaiah 33:22

Jehovah Chaqaq -- I Am The Lord Who Is Your Lawgiver
(Khaw kak”) -- Isaiah 33:22

Jehovah Melek -- | Am The Lord Who Is Your King
(Meh’ lek) -- Psalms 10:16, Isaiah 33:22

Jehovah Aman -- [ Am The Lord Who Is Faithful (Trustworthy)
(Aw Man) -- Isaiah 49:7

Jehovah Yasha -- I Am The Lord Who Is Your Savior
-- Isaiah 49:26

Jehovah Ab -- I Am The Lord Who Is Your Father
-- Isaiah 63:16

Jehovah Shalam Oyeb Ghemool -- I Am The Lord Who Fully Repays His Enemies (will not break
my contract to give you peace by administering Justice upon My enemies).
-- Isaiah 66:6

ot



59:

56.

=

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

Jehovah Arivts Gibbowr -- I Am The Lord Who is the Mighty Awesome One

-- Jeremiah 20:11

Jehovah El Gemuwlah -- I Am The Lord God who Recompenses/Repays
-- Jeremiah 51:56

Jehovah Nakah -- | Am The Lord Who Strikes/Smites (chastises/punishes/administers Justice)

(Naw Kaw) -- Ezekiel 7:9

Jehovah El Owlam -- The Everlasting God
-- Genesis 21:33

Jehovah Rophi -- The Lord Our Physician
-- He That Heals/Ever Ready To Heal

Jehovah Makkeh -- The Lord Shall Smite Thee

Jehovah Gmolah -- The God Of Recompenses

Neysach Yisra’el -- Strength of Israel (God Who Prevails Forever)
-- I Samuel 15:29

El Ma ‘Arakah Yisra’el -- God of the Armies of Israel
-- I Samuel 17:45

El Tseh Dek -- God Who Is My Righteousness
-- Psalms 4:1

El Yown -- God Most High
(Yone) -- Psalms 18:13

El Nathan -- God Who Avenges, Recompenses, Gives
(Naw Than’) -- Psalms 18:47

El Kabowd -- God of Glory/ Glorious God
(Kaw-Bode’) -- Psalms 29:3

El Chay -- God of My Life/God Who Gives Me Life
-- Psalms 42:8

El Simchah Giyl -- God Who Is Your Exceeding Joy (Exultant Rejoicing)
(Sim Khaw Gheel) -- Psalms 43:4

El Maachaceh -- God Your Refuge
-- Psalms 46:1

El Azar -- God Who Is Your Helper
(Aw zar’) -- Psalms 54:4



72.

73.

74.

gl

76.

A

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

8s.

86.

87.

88.

El Gamar -- God Who Performs (Completes All Things)
-- Psalms 57:2

El Shaphat -- God Who Judges
(Shaw fat’) -- Psalms 58:11

El Misgab -- God Is Your Defense
(Mis Gawb) -- Psalms 59:9

El Checed -- God Who Is Merciful
(Kheh’ Sed) -- Psalms 59:10

El Yesha -- God Who Is Your Salvation/Safety
(Yeh’ Shah) -- Psalms 62:7

El Kabowd -- God Who is Your Glory/Honor
(Kaw Bode’) -- Psalms 62:7

El Tephillah -- God Who Hears Prayer
-- Psalms 66:20

El Melek -- God Who is Your King
(Meh’lek) -- Psalms 68:24

El Asah Pele -- God Who Works Wonders (Miracles)
(Aw Saw’ Peh’ Leh) -- Psalms 77:14

Elyown El Gaal -- Most High God Your Redeemer/Avenger
(Gaw Al’) -- Psalms 78:35

El Nasa  -- God Who Forgives
(Naw saw) -- Psalms 99:8

El Qadowsh -- God Who Is Holy
(Kaw Doshe’) -- Psalms 99:9

El Yasha -- God Your Savior
(Yaw Shah’) -- Psalms 106:21

El Gibbowr -- Mighty God
(Ghib Bore’) -- Isaiah 10:21

El Amen  -- God Of Truth
(Aw Mane’) -- Isaiah 65:16

El Qarowb -- God Who Is Near/At Hand/of Personal Relationship

(Kaw robe’) -- Jeremiah 23:23

El Olam -- God Of Eternity



89.  El Shaddai -- The Almighty, All Sufficient God
-- The Goal of Man’s Life and Aspirations; Might/Power; Almightiness; The Strong One
-- The Breasted One; Who Is Sufficient
- A Strong Nourisher
- A Strength Giver
- A Satisfier
- All Bountiful
- A Supplier of the Needs of His People

90. El-Roi -- The Lord That Seeth

91. El-Elohe-Israel -- God Of Israel

92. Elah-Eloah --The Adorable One

93.  Elohim -- God’s; (Trinity)
-- Total Power/Might
-- Complete Sovereignty
-- Complete Creativity/Creative Power
-- Plurality In Unity

94. El Elyon -- God Most High



OTHER NAMES FOR THE FATHER GOD:

Lord Of All The Earth - Micah 4:13

Abba Father: Aramaic Word For Father/A Term of simple affection - Mark 14:36;
Romans 8:15; Galatians 4:6

God Of Heaven - Psalms 2:4; Revelation 11:13

Jealous (Righteous Zeal) - Exodus 20:5; Exodus 34:14; Deut. 5:9; Zech. 1:14,
2Cor. 11:2.3

Ancient Of Days - Daniel 7:9,13,22; Revelation 1:13-16

Rock: God in His Strength & Permanency - I[saiah 26:4; Psalms 72:3; 92:15;
Deut. 32:15,18,30,31, 37

Covert: God As Our Protector & Comforter/Our Covering - Psalms 61:4; Isaiah 4:5,6;
Isaiah 32:2

Refuge: God Is Our Haven From The Avenger - Deut. 33:27; Psalms 142:4,5

Fortress: God’s As Our Defense Against The Foe - Psalms 18:1,2
**Strong Tower/High Tower** - Psalms 61:3; Psalms 144:2

Shield: God A Preserver & Protector Of His Children - Gen. 15:1; Psalms 3:3;
Psalms 84:11; Psalms 119:114

Sun: God Is The Source Of Light & Life - Psalms 84:11; Psalms 89:36; Malachi 4:2;
Judges 5:31; John 8:12

Crown & Diadem: God In His Sovereignty & Radiance - Isaiah 28

Wall Of Fire: God Who Compasses Our Path - Zech. 2:5

Refiner, Purifier: God As The Remover Of Dross - Malachi 3:3

Husband: God In His Providential Role - Isaiah 54:5; Jer. 31:32
Governor: God Who Rules By Love - Psalms 22:28

Redeemer: God Is The Emancipator Of The Captives - Proverbs 23:11; Job 19:25;
Isaiah 47:4

King: God In His Unequaled Majesty - Psalms 5:2, 10:16, 74:12, 84:3




The Son

Jesus

The Son - I John 4:14

The Son Of God - John 1:34

The Son Of The Living God - Matthew 16:16

His Only Begotten Son - John 3:16

The Only Begotten Son of God - John 3:18

The Son Of The Father -11. John 3

The Only Begotten Of The Father - John 1:14

The Only Begotten Son Which Is In The Bosom Of The Father - John 1:18
The First Born Of Every Creature - Colossions 1:15

His Own Son - Romans 8:32

A Son Given - Isaiah 9:6

One Son (His Well Beloved) - Mark 12:6

My Son - Psalms 2:7

His Dear Son (The Son Of His Love) - Colossians 1:13
The Son Of The Highest - Luke 1:32

The Son of the Blessed - Mark 14:61

My Beloved Son - Matthew 17:5 ...God The Father

I Am The Son Of God - John 10:36 ...Jesus Himself

The Son Of God - Mark 1:1 ...The Spirit In The Word
The Son of God - Luke 1:35, 2:11... Gabriel

This Is The Son Of God - John 1:34...John The Baptist
The Christ, The Son Of God - John 20:31...Apostle John
He Is The Son Of God - Acts 9:20 ...Apostle Paul

Thou Art The Son Of God - Matthew 14:33 ...Disciples
Rabbi, Thou Art The Son Of God - John 1:49...Nathanael
The Christ Is The Son Of God - Acts 8:37 ...Ethiopian Eunuch
Truly This Was The Son Of God - Mark 15:39 ...Centurion
Thou Art The Son Of God - Mark 3:11 ...unclean spirits
Thou Son Of The Most High God - Mark 5:7 ...The legion
God - John 1:1, Matthew 1:23, Isaiah 40:3

Thy Throne, Oh God, Is For Ever & Ever - Hebrews 1:8
The Mighty God - Isaiah 9:6

The True God - I John 5:20

My Lord and My God - John 20:28

God My Savior - Luke 1:47

Over All, God Blessed Forever, Amen - Romans 9:5

The God of the Whole Earth - Isaiah 54:5

God Manifest In Flesh - I Timothy 3:16

10.



Our God And Saviour - II Peter 1:1

The Great God, And Our Saviour Jesus Christ - Titus 2:13
Emmanuel, God With Us - Matthew 1:23

The God Of Abraham, The God Of Isaac, The God Of Jacob - Exodus 3:2, 6
The Highest - Luke 1:76

Jehovah - Isaiah 40:3

The Lord Jehovah - Isaiah 40:10

Jehovah My God - Zechariah 14:5

Jehovah Of Hosts - Isaiah 6:3; John 12:41

The King Of Jehovah Of Hosts - Isaiah 6:5

Jehovah, Mighty In Battle - Psalm 24:8

The man, Jehovah’s Fellow - Zechariah
Jehovah-Tsidkenu - The Lord Our Righteousness - Jeremiah 23:6
The Lord - Romans 10:13; Joel 2:32

The Lord Of Glory - I Corinthians 2:8

The Same - Hebrews 1:12; Psalm 102:27

I Am (before Abraham was) - John 8:58

I Am (whom they sought to kill) - John 18:5, 6

I Am (The Son of Man lifted up) - John 8:28

I Am (the Resurrection & the Life) - John 11:25

The Almighty Which Is, Which Was, And Which Is To Come - Revelation 1:8
The Creator Of All Things - Colossians 1:16

The Upholder Of All Things - Hebrews 1:3

The Everlasting Father (Father of Eternity) - Isaiah 9:6
The Beginning - Colossians 1:18

The Beginning & The Ending - Revelation 1:8

The Alpha & The Omega - Revelation 1:8

The First & The Last - Revelation 1:17

The Life - I John 1:2

Eternal Life - I John 5:20

That Eternal Life Which Was With The Father - I John 1:2
He That Liveth - Revelation 1:18

The Word - John 1:1

The Word Was With God - John 1:1

The Word Was God - John 1:1

The Word Of God - Revelation 19:13

The Word Of Life - I John 1:1

The Word Was Made Flesh - John 1:14

The Image Of God - II Corinthians 4:4

The Image Of The Invisible God - Colossians 1:15

The Express Image Of His Person - Hebrews 1:3

The Brightness Of His Glory - Hebrews 1:3

Wisdom - Proverbs 8:12, 22

11.



The Wisdom Of God - I Corinthians 1:24

The Power Of God - I Corinthians 1:24

My Messenger - Isaiah 42:19

The Messenger Of The Covenant - Malachi 3:1
The Angel Of Jehovah - Genesis 22:15

The Angel Of God - Genesis 31:11, 13: Exodus 14:19
The Angel Of His Presence - Isaiah 63:9

The Man - John 19:5

The Man Jesus Christ - I Timothy 2:5

A Man Approved Of God - Acts 2:22

The Second Man, the Lord From Heaven- I Corinthians 15:47
The Son Of Man - Mark 10:33

The Son Of Abraham - Matthew 1:1

The Son Of David - Matthew 1:1

The Son Of Mary - Mark 6:3

The Son Of Joseph (reputed) - John 1:45

The Seed Of The Woman - Genesis 3:15

The Seed Of Abraham - Galatians 3:16, 19

Of The Seed Of David - Romans 1:3

The Babe - Luke 2:12

The Child - Isaiah 7:16

The Young Child - Matthew 2:20

A Child Born - Isaiah 9:6

The Child Jesus - Luke 2:43

Her First Born Son - Luke 2:7

The Sent of the Father - John 10:36

The Apostle - Hebrews 3:1

A Prophet - Acts 3:22, 23

A Great Prophet - Luke 7:16

The Prophet Of Nazareth - Matthew 21:11

A Prophet, Mighty In Deed and Word - Luke 24:19
A Servant - Philippians 2:7

The Servant Of The Father - Matthew 12:18
My Servant, O Israel - Isaiah 49:3

My Servant, the Branch - Zechariah 3:8

My Righteous Servant - Isaiah 53:11

A Servant Of Rulers - Isaiah 49:7

A Nazarene - Matthew 2:23

The Carpenter - Mark 6:3

The Carpenter’s Son (reputed) - Matthew 13:55
A Stranger and an Alien - Psalm 69:8

A Man of Sorrows - Isaiah 53:3

A Worm, and no Man - Psalm 22:6

12.



Accursed of God, or the Curse of God - Deuteronomy 21:23
Jesus - Matthew 1:21

Jesus Himself - Luke 24:15

I, Jesus - Revelation 22:16

A Savior, Jesus - Acts 13:23

The Savior Of The World - I John 4:14

A Savior, Which Is Christ The Lord - Luke 2:11

Jesus Christ - Revelation 1:5

The Lord Jesus Christ - Colossians 1:2

Our Lord Jesus Christ Himself - II Thessalonians 2:16
Jesus The Christ - Matthew 16:20

Jesus Christ Qur Lord - Romans 5:21

Jesus Christ The Righteous - I John 2:1

Jesus Christ, The Same Yesterday, And Today, And Forever - Hebrews 13:8
Jesus Of Nazareth - Acts 22:8

Jesus Christ Of Nazareth - Acts 4:10

Lord Jesus - Acts 7:59

Christ Jesus - I Timothy 1:15

Christ - Matthew 23:8

Messiah, Which Is Called Christ - John 4:25

Anointed - Psalm 2:2; Acts 4:26

Christ, The Lord - Luke 2:11

The Lord Christ - Colossians 3:24

The Christ Of God - Luke 9:20

The Lord’s Christ - Luke 2:26

The Christ, The Son Of The Blessed - Mark 14:61

The Christ, The Savior Of The World - John 4:42

The Lamb Of God - John 1:29

A Lamb Without Blemish And Without Spot - I Peter 1:19
The Lamb That Was Slain - Revelation 5:12

A Lamb As It Had Been Slain - Revelation 5:6

The Lamb In The Midst Of The Throne - Revelation 7:17
The Lamb (The Bridegroom) - Matthew 9:15; Revelation 21:9
The Lamb (The Temple Of The City) -Revelation 21:22
The Lamb (The Light Of The City) - Revelation 21:23
The Lamb (The Governor) - Revelation 7:14

One Shepherd - John 10:16

Jehovah’s Shepherd - Zechariah 13:7

The Shepherd Of The Sheep - Hebrews 13:20

The Way (John 14:6)

The Door Of The Sheep - John 10:7

The Shepherd Of Israel - Ezekiel 34:23

The Shepherd And Bishop Of Souls - I Peter 2:25

13.



The Good Shepherd (That Laid Down His Life) - John 10:11
The Great Shepherd (That Was Brought Again From The Dead) - Hebrews 13:20
The Chief Shepherd (That Shall Again Appear) - I Peter 5:4
The Root Of Jesse - Isaiah 11:10

The Root Of David - Revelation 5:5

The Root And Offspring of David - Revelation 22:16

A Rod Out Of The Stem Of Jesse - Isaiah 11:1

A Branch Out Of His Roots - Isaiah 11:1

The Branch -Zechariah 6:12

The Branch Of The Lord - Isaiah 4:2

The Branch Of Righteousness - Jeremiah 33:15

A Righteous Branch - Jeremiah 23:5

The Branch Strong For Thyself - Psalm 80:15

The Vine - John 15:5

The True Vine - John 15:1

The Tree Of Life - Revelation 2:7

The Corn of Wheat - John 12:24

The Bread Of God - John 6:33

The True Bread From Heaven - John 6:32

The Bread Which Came Down From Heaven - John 6:41
The Bread Which Cometh Down From Heaven - John 6:50
The Bread Of Life - John 6:35

The Living Bread - John 6:51

The Hidden Manna - Revelation 2:17

A Plant Of Renown - Ezekiel 34:29

The Rose Of Sharon - Song Of Solomon 2:1

The Lily Of The Valleys - Song Of Solomon 2:1

A Bundle Of Myrrh - Song Of Solomon 1:13

A Cluster Of Camphire - Song Of Solomon 1:14

The Light - John 12:35

The True Light - John 1:9

A Great Light - Isaiah 9:2

A Light Come Into The World - John 12:46

The Light Of The World - John 8:12

The Light Of Men - John 1:4

A Light To Lighten The Gentiles - Luke 2:32

A Star - Numbers 24:17

The Morning Star - Revelation 2:28

The Bright And Morning Star - Revelation 22:16

The Day Star - I Peter 1:19

The Dayspring From On High - Luke 1:78

The Sun Of Righteousness - Malachi 4:2

The Strength Of The Children Of Israel - Joel 3:16

14.



A Strength To The Poor - Isaiah 25:4

A Strength To The Needy In Distress - Isaiah 25:4

A Refuge From The Storm - Isaiah 25:4

A Covert From The Tempest - Isaiah 32:2

The Hope Of His People, A Place Of Repair; Harbor Of His People - Joel 3:16
A Horn Of Salvation - Luke 1:69

This Rock - Matthew 16:18

My Strong Rock - Psalm 31:2

The Rock Of Ages - Isaiah 26:4

The Rock That Is Hizher Than I - Psalm 61:2
My Rock and My Fortress - Psalm 31:3

The Rock Of My Strength - Psalm 62:7

The Rock Of My Refuge - Psalm 94:22

A Rock Of Habitation - Psalm 71:3

The Rock Of My Heart - Psalm 73:26

The Rock Of My Salvation - II Samuel 22:47
My Rock & My Redeemer - Psalm 19:14

The Spiritual Rock - I Corinthians 10:4

The Rock That Followed Him - I Corinthians 10:4
A Shadow From The Heat - Isaiah 25:4

The Builder - Hebrews 3:3

The Foundation - I Corinthians 3:11

A Sure Foundation - Isaiah 28:16

A Stone - Isaiah 28:16

A Living Stone - I Peter 2:4

A Tried Stone - Isaiah 28:16

A Chief Cornerstone - I Peter 2:6

An Elect Stone - I Peter 2:6

A Precious Stone - I Peter 2:6

The Head Stone Of The Corner - Psalm 118:22
A Stone Cut Qut Without Hands - Daniel 2:34, 35
A Stone Of Stumbling - I Peter 2:8

A Rock Of Offence - I Peter 2:8

The Temple - Revelation 21:22

A Sanctuary - Isaiah 8:14

The Minister Of The Sanctuary And Of The True Tabernacle - Hebrews 8:2
Minister Of Circumcision - Romans 15:8

The Veil (His Flesh) - Hebrews 10:20

The Altar - Hebrews 13:10

The Offerer - Hebrews 7:27

An Offering - Ephesians 5:2

A Sacrifice - Ephesians 5:2

A Ransom (His Life) - Mark 10:45

-a

15



The Lamb - Revelation 7:9

The Lamb Slain - Revelation13:8

The For-Runner (For Us Entered, Even Jesus) - Hebrews 6:20
The Mercy-Seat (Or Propitiation) - Romans 3:25

A Priest - Hebrews 5:6

The High Priest - Hebrews 3:1

A Great High Priest - Hebrews 4:14

The Mediator - I Timothy 2:5

The Daysman - Job 9:33

The Interpreter - Job 33:23

The Intercessor - Hebrews 7:25

The Advocate - I John 2:1

The Surety - Hebrews 7:22

The Gift of God - John 3:16; John 4:10

His Unspeakable Gift - II Corinthians 9:15

My Beloved, In Whom My Soul Is Well Pleased - Matthew 12:18
Mine Elect, In Whom My Soul Delighted - Isaiah 42:1
The Holy Child Jesus - Acts 4:27

The Chosen Of God - Luke 23:35

Thy Salvation - Luke 2:30

The Salvation of the Daughter of Zion - Isaiah 62:11
The Redeemer - Isaiah 59:20

The Shiloh (Peace Maker) - Genesis 49:10

The Consolation Of Israel - Luke 2:25

The Blessed - Psalm 72:17

The Most Blessed Forever - Psalm 21:6

The Truth - John 14:6

The Faithful & True - Revelation 19:11

A Covenant Of The People - Isaiah 42:6

The Testator or Covenantor - Hebrews 9:16, 17

The Faithful Witness - Revelation 1:5

The Faithful & True Witness - Revelation 3:14

A Witness To The People - Isaiah 55:4

The Amen - Revelation 3:14

The Just - I Peter 3:18

The Just One - Acts 7:52

Thine Holy One - Acts 2:27

The Holy One, And The Just - Acts 3:14

The Holy One Of Israel - Isaiah 49:7

The Holy One Of God - Mark 1:24

Holy, Holy, Holy - Isaiah 6:3; John 12:41

The Beginning Of The Creation Of God - Revelation 3:14
My Firstborn - Psalm 89:27

16.



The Firstborn From The Dead - Colossians 1:18

The First Begotten From The Dead - Colossians 1:18

The First Begotten Of The Dead - Revelation 1:5

The Firstborn Among Many Brethren - Romans 8:29

The First Fruits Of Them That Slept - I Corinthians 15:20
The Last Adam - I Corinthians 15:45

The Resurrection - John 11:25

A Quickening Spirit - I Corinthians 15:45

The Head (Even Christ) Ephesians 4:15

The Head Of The Body, The Church - Colossians 1:18
The Head Over All Things To The Church - Ephesians 1:22
The Head Over Every Man - I Corinthians 11:3

The Head Of All Principality and Power - Colossians 2:10
The Captain Of The Host Of The Lord - Joshua 5:14

The Captain Of Salvation - Hebrews 2:10

The Author & Finisher Of Faith - Hebrews 12:2

A Leader - Isaiah 55:4

A Commander - Isaiah 55:4

A Ruler - Micah 5:2

A Governor - Matthew 2:6

The Deliverer - Romans 11:26

The Lion Of The Tribe Of Judah - Revelation 5:5

An Ensign Of The People - Isaiah 11:10

The Chiefest Among Ten Thousand (in an army) Or Standard Bearer - Song Of Solomon 5:10
A Polished Shaft - Isaiah 49:2

The Shield - Psalm 84:9

The Lord - I Corinthians 12:3

One Lord - Ephesians 4:5

God Hath made That Same Jesus Both Lord And Christ - Acts 2:36
Lord of Lords - Revelation 17:14

King of kings - Revelation 17:14

Lord Both Of The Dead & Living - Romans 14:9

The Lord Of The Sabbath - Luke 6:5

Lord of Peace - II Thessalonians 3:16

Lord of All - Acts 10:36

Lord Over All - Romans 8:12

The Messiah The Prince - Daniel 9:25

The Prince of Life - Acts 3:15

A Prince & A Savior - Acts 5:31

The Prince Of Peace - Isaiah 9:6

The Prince of Princes - Daniel 8:25

The Prince of the Kings of the Earth - Revelation 1:5

A Prince (Among Israel) - Ezekiel 34:24

17.




The Glory Of Thy People Israel - Luke 2:32

He That Filleth All in All - Ephesians 1:23

The Judge - Acts 17:31

The Righteous Judge - II Timothy 4:8

The King - Zechariah 14:16

King of Kings - Revelation 19:16

Lord of Lords - Revelation 19:16

A Sceptre (Out Of Israel) - Numbers 24:17

The King’s Son - Psalm 72:1

David Their King - Jeremiah 30:9

The King Of Israel - John 1:49

King Of The Daughter Of Zion - John 12:15

The King Of The Jews (born) - Matthew 2:2; Mark 15:2
The King Of The Jews (crucified) - John 19:19
The King of Saints, or King of Nations - Revelation 15:3
King Over All The Earth - Zechariah 14:4,5,9

The King Of Righteousness Hebrews 7:2

The King of Peace - Hebrews 7:2

The King Of Glory - Psalm 24:10

The King in His Beauty - Isaiah 33:17

He Sitteth King Forever - Psalm 29:10

Crowned With A Crown of Thorns - John 19:2
Crowned With Glory and Honor - Hebrews 2:9
Crowned With A Crown of Pure Gold - Psalm 21:3
Crowned With Many Crowns - Revelation 19:12

18.



ALPHABETICAL EXPOSITION OF
NAMES AND TITLES
APPLIED TO CHRIST IN THE BIBLE

Adam, The Last - 1 Corinthians 15:45, 47
Advocate - 1 John 2:1,2

Almighty - Revelation 1:8, 15:3

Alpha & Omega - Revelation 1:8; 22:13

Amen - Revelation 3:14

Angel of Jehovah - Genesis 16:7-11

Anointed - Psalm 2:2

Apostle - Hebrews 3:1

Arm Of The Lord - Isaiah 51:9; 53:1

Author - Hebrews 5:9, 12:2

Beginning and End - Revelation 22:13
Beginning Of Creation of God - Revelation 3:14
Beloved - Matthew 12:18

Beloved Son - Matthew 3:17; Luke 3:22
Blessed and Only Potentate - 1 Timothy 6:15
Branch - Zecheriah 6:12

Bread - John 6:41

Bridgegroom - Matthew 25:1-10; Mark 2:19,20; John 3:29
Bright & Morning Star - Revelation 22:16
Brightness Of The Father’s Glory - Hebrews 1:3
Captain Of Our Salvation - Hebrews 2:10
Carpenter - Matthew 13:55, Mark 6:3

Chief Cornerstone - 1 Peter 2:6; Isaiah 28:16
Chiefest Among Ten Thousand - Song Of Solomon 5:10
Child - Isaiah 9:6; Luke 2:27, 43; Acts 4:30
Christ - John 6:69

Christ Of God - Luke 9:20

Christ The Chosen Of God - Luke 23:55; 1 Peter 2:4, 5
Christ, The Son Of God - Acts 9:20

Christ, Son of the Blessed - Mark 14:61

The Very Christ - Acts 9:22

Consolation of Israel - Luke 2:25

Counselor - Isaiah 9:6

Covenant - Isaiah 42:6

David, Perfect King - Jeremiah 30:9; Hosea 3:5
Dayspring - Luke 1:78

Deliverer - Romans 11:26

19.



Desire of All Nations - Haggai 2:7
Door - John 10:7,9
Elect - Isaiah 42:1
Emmanuel - Matthew 1:23
Ensign - Isaiah 11:10, 12
Everlasting Father - Isaiah 9:6
Faithful & True - Revelation 19:11
Faithful Witness - Revelation 1:5; 3:14
Finisher of Faith - Hebrews 12:2
First & The Last - Revelation 1:11; 22:13
First Begotten - Hebrews 1:6
First Begotten of the Dead - Revelation 1:5; Colossians 1:18
Firstborn Among The Brethren - Romans 8:29
Firstborn of Every Creature - Colossions 1:15
Forerunner - Hebrews 6:20
Foundation - 1 Corinthians 3:11
Fountain - Zecheriah 13:1
Friend - Proverbs 18:24; Matthew 11:19
Gift of God - John 4:10
Glory - James 2:1
Glory Of Israel - Luke 2:32
God - Mark 2:7,10; John 10:28-30
Good Master - Matthew 19:16, 17
Governor - Matthew 2:6
Head - Revelation 19:12
The Head Of The Church - Ephesians 1:22, 23; Ephesians 5:23; Colossians 1:18-20
The Head Of The Corner - Matthew 21:42
Heir Of All Things - Hebrews 1:2; Romans 8:16, 17
High Priest - Hebrews 3:1, 4:14; 7:23,24
Holy One - Psalm 16:10; Daniel 9:24
Hope Of Glory - Colossians 1:27
Horn Of Salvation - Luke 1:69
I Am - John 8:58
Image- Hebrews 1:3
Jesus - Matthew 1:21
Jesus Of Nazareth - John 18:5,7; 19:19; Mark 1:24
Jesus Of Nazareth, King of The Jews - John 19:19
Judge - Acts 10:42; 17:31
-The Judgment Seat Of Christ - Romans 14:10; I Corinthians 3:12-15; 2 Corinthians 5:10)
-The Great White Throne - Revelation 20:11-15
Just One - Acts 7:52
King - Luke 19:38
King Of Glory - Psalm 24:7-10

20.



King Of Kings - Revelation 19:16
King Over All The Earth - Zechariah 14:9
Lamb - Revelation 5:6
Lamb Of God - John 1:36
Leader - Isaiah 55:4
Life - John 14:6
Light - John 1:7
Light, Everlasting - Isaiah 16:19, 20
Light Of The World - John 8:12
Light Of Gentiles - Isaiah 42:6; 49:6; 60:3; Luke 2:32
Lion - Revelation 5:5
Living Bread (See Bread)
Living Stone (See Chief Cornerstone)
Lord - Matthew 22:43, 44
Lord’s Word
Lord’s Day (Revelation 1:10)
Lord’s Supper (I Corinthians 11:20)
Lord’s Money (Matthew 25:18)
Lord’s House (Haggai 1:2; Matthew 21:13)
Lord From Heaven - 1 Corinthians 15:47
Lord Of Glory - 1 Corinthians 2:8; James 2:1
Lord Of Hosts - Isaiah 44:6
Lord Of The Sabbath - Matthew 12:8; Mark 2:28
Lord Of The Dead and Living - Romans 14:9; Revelation 1:5
Lord & Saviour - Luke 2:11; II Peter 1:11, 2:20, 3:18
Lord Qur Righteousness - Romans 5:18-21; I Corinthians 1:30
Man - John 19:5; Romans 5:15; I Corinthians 15:47
Master - Matthew 23:8, 10; John 13:13
Mediator - Galatians 3:20; I Timothy 2:5; Hebrews 12:24
Messiah - Daniel 9:25, 26; John 1:41, 4:25
Mighty God - Isaiah 9:6; Titus 2:13
Morning Star - Revelation 22:16
Nazarene - Matthew 2:23
Offspring Of David - Revelation 22:16
Only Begotten - John 1:14, 18
Passover - 1 Corinthians 5:7; Exodus 11; 12:23:15-17
Physician - Luke 4:23; Psalm 32:1
Plant Of Renown - Ezekiel 34:29
Power of God - 1 Corinthians 1:24
Precious Cornerstone - Isaiah 28:16
Priest - Hebrews 7:17
Prince - Acts 5:31
The Prince of princes - Daniel 8:25

21.



Messiah, The Prince -Daniel 9:25

The Prince Of Peace - Isaiah 9:6

The Prince Of Life - Acts 3:15

The Prince & Saviour - Acts 5:31

Prince Of The Kings Of Earth - Psalm 2:6
Prophet - John 7:40

Rabbi - John 1:49

Rabboni - Mark 10:51; John 20:16

Redeemer - Job 19:25; Isaiah 44:24; Luke 2:38
Resurrection - John 11:25

Righteous - 1 John 2:1

Righteous Branch - Jeremiah 23:5

Righteous Servant - Isaiah 53:11

Righteous Judge - 11 Timothy 4:8

Rock - 1 Corinthians 10:4

Root - Romans 15:12; Revelation 5:5; 22:16

A Root Of David - Revelation 5:5; 22:16

Rose - (Song Of Solomon 2:1)

Ruler - Micah 5:2

Sanctification - 1 Corinthians 1:30

Saviour - Luke 2:11; I Timothy 2:3; Titus 3:6
Sceptre - Genesis 49:10; Numbers 24:17
Second Man - 1 Corinthians 15:47

Seed - Genesis 3:15; II Timothy 2:8

The Seed Of Abraham - Galatians 3:16; Hebrews 2:16; Genesis 12:7
The Seed Of David - Romans 1:3; II Timothy 2:8
Servant - Isaiah 52:13-15; Matthew 12:18
Shepherd & Bishop - 1 Peter 2:25

Shiloh - Genesis 49:10

Son - Colossians 1:13; Hebrews 3:6

His Son Jesus Christ -1 John 1:7; 3:23

Son Of The Father -2 John 3

Son Of The Blessed - Mark 14:61

Son Of The Highest - Luke 1:32

Son Of The Most High God - Mark 5:7

Son, My Beloved - Matthew 3:17; Mark 12:6
Son, Only Begotten - John 1:14, 18: 3:16

Son Of The Living God - Matthew 16:16; I Thessalonians 1:9
Son Of God - Matthew 8:29; 14:33; John 10:36
Son Of Man - Matthew 8:20; Mark 2:10; John 1:51; 3:13
The Son Of Abraham - Matthew 1:1

The Son of David - Matthew 1:1; 21:9

Son Of Joseph - Luke 3:23, 4:22

22,



Son Of Mary - Matthew 1:25; Mark 6:3
Star - Numbers 24:17
Stone - Matthew 21:42; I Peter 2:8
Sun Of Righteousness - Malachi 4:2
Sure Foundation - Isaiah 28:16
Surety - Hebrews 7:22
Teacher - John 3:2
Tried Stone - Isaiah 28:16
True - Revelation 19:11
True God - 1 John 5:20
True Vine - John 15:1-17
The Olive Tree - (Romans 11:17-24)
The Fig Tree - (Mark 11:13)
The Vine - (John 15:1-17)
Union - (John 15:4)
Fruitfulness - (John 15:8)
Truth - John 14:6; 8:32, 36
Very Christ - Acts 9:22
Way - John 14:6
Wisdom - 1 Corinthians 1:30
Witness - John 18:37; Revelation 3:14
Wonderful - Isaiah 9:6
Word - John 1:1; Revelation 19:13
The Word of God - Revelation 19:13
Young Child - Matthew 2:8, 13; Acts 4:27,30

23.



The Holy Spirit

-THE OLD TESTAMENT-

The Spirit Of God - Genesis 1:2

The Spirit Of The Lord - Isaiah 11:2

The Spirit Of The Lord God - Isaiah 61:1

The Spirit - Numbers 11:17, 25, 26

My Spirit - Genesis 6:3

Thy Spirit - Nehemiah 9:30

His Spirit - Psalm 106:33

Thy Good Spirit - Nehemiah 9:20

Thy Free Spirit - Psalm 51:12

Thy Holy Spirit - Psalm 51:11

His Holy Spirit - Isaiah 63:10, 11

A New Spirit - Ezekiel 11:19; 18:31; 36:26

The Spirit That Was Upon Moses - Numbers 11:25, 29
The Spirit Of Wisdom - Isaiah 11:2; Exodus 28:3; 31:1-4
The Spirit Of Understanding - Isaiah 11:2

The Spirit Of Counsel & Might - Isaiah 11:2

The Spirit Of Knowledge & The Fear Of The Lord - Isaiah 11:2
The Spirit Of Grace & Supplications - Zecheriah 12:10
The Spirit Of Burning - Isaiah 4:4

The Voice Of The Almighty - Ezekiel 1:24; 10:5

The Voice Of Jehovah - Psalm 29

The Breath Of The Almighty - Job 32:8; 33:4

-PRIMARILY THE NEW TESTAMENT-

The Spirit Of God - Matthew 3:16; 12:28
The Spirit Of The Lord - Luke 4:18; Acts 8:39; II Corinthians 3:17, 18
My Spirit - Matthew 12:18; Acts 2:4,17
His Spirit - Ephesians 3:16; I Thessalonians 4:8; I John 4:13
The Promise Of The Father - Acts 1:4; Acts 2:33
The Promise Of My Father - Luke 24:49
The Spirit Of Your Father - Matthew 10:20
The Promise Of The Spirit - Galatians 3:14

24.



The Gift Of God - John 4:10, 14; Acts 10:45; 1 John 3:24
He Was Given By The Father - John 14:16, 26; Acts 1:4
He Was Given By Christ - John 15:26
He Came On His Own Initiative - John 16:13
The Spirit Of Him Who Raised Up Jesus - Romans 1:4; 8:11; I Peter 3:18
The Spirit Which Is Of God - 1 Corinthians 2:12
The Spirit Of OQur God -1 Corinthians 6:11
The Spirit Of The Living God - 11 Corinthians 3:3
The Holy Spirit Of God - Ephesians 4:30
His Holy Spirit - 1 Thessalonians 4:8
The Power Of The Highest - Luke 1:35
The Spirit Of Jesus - Acts 16:6, 7
The Spirit Of Christ - Romans 8:9; I Peter 1:11
The Spirit Of Jesus Christ - Philippians 1:19
The Spirit Of His Son - Galatians 4:6
His Witnesses...So Is The Holy Spirit - Acts 5:30-32
Another Comforter - John 14:16
God - Acts 5:3, 4
Lord - 11 Corinthians 3:17, 18
Eternal Spirit - Hebrews 9:14
Omnipresent Spirit - Psalm 139:7-10
Omnicient Spirit - I Corinthians 2:10,11; Romans 8:26, 27; Isaiah 40:13
Omnipotent Spirit - Romans 15:13; Zechariah 4:6
Seven Spirits - Revelation 1:4,5; 4:5; 5:6
Holy Spirit - Romans 15:16
Holy One -1 John 2:20
The Spirit Of Holiness - Romans 1:4
Spirit Of Love - 11 Timothy 1:7
Good Spirit - Nehemiah 9:20; Psalm 143:10
The Spirit Of Truth - John 14:17; 15:26; 16:13; I John 4:6
The Comforter - John 14:16, 26; John 15:26; Acts 9:31; II Corinthians 1:4
The Spirit Of Life - Romans 8:2
The Spirit Of Adoption - Romans 8:15
The Spirit Of Faith - 11 Corinthians 4:13
The Spirit Of Praise - 1 Corinthians 14:15; Ephesians 5:19; Colossians 3:16
The Spirit Of Wisdom & Revelation - Ephesians 1:17; 3:5
The Spirit Of Promise - Ephesians 1:13, 14
The Spirit Of Grace - Zechariah 12:10; Hebrews 10:29
The Spirit Of Glory - 1 Peter 4:14
Unction From The Holy One - 1 John 2:20, 27; 11 Corinthians 1:21
Wind - John 3:8; Acts 2:2
Water - John 7:37-39; 4:14; Psalm 87:7

23.




Fire - Isaiah 4:4; Acts 2:3
Salt - Matthew 5:13; Mark 9:49,50
Qil - Hebrews 1:9; Acts 10:38
Wine - Acts 2:13-15; Ephesians 5:18
Seed - 1 John 3:9; John 14:16
Seal - Ephesians 1:13; 4:30; John 6:27; II Corinthians 1:22
Earnest - 11 Corinthians 1:22; 5:5; Ephesians 1:13, 14
Clothing - Judges 6:34; I Chronicles 12:8; II Chronicles 24:20
Seven - Zecheriah 3:9; Revelation 5:6
“Seven Eyes” - Zechariah 3:9; 4:10; Revelation 5:6
“Seven Horns” - Revelation 5:6
“Seven Spirits” - Revelation 1:4
“Seven Lamps Of Fire” - Revelation 1:12,13
Dove - Genesis 1:2; Luke 3:22
Porter- John 10:3; Acts 16:6-11
Paraclete- John 14:16, 26
Comforter - Acts 9:31
Advocate - 1 John 2:1
Helper - Romans 8:26
Witness - Romans 8:16; 9:1
In Respect To Pardon - Romans 5:1; 8:1
In Respect To Adoption - Romans 8:14-17; Galatians 4:6
In Respect To Sanctification - 1 John 4:13
Finger - Matthew 12:28 with Luke 11:20
Of The Spirit Of God - Matthew 12:28; Luke 11:20
Of The Law Of God - Exodus 31:18; Deuteronomy 9:10
Of The Judgement Of God - Exodus 8:19
Of The Power Of God - Psalm 8:3; Genesis 1:2
Of The Saint Of God - Proverbs 6:13; Isaiah 58:9; II Corinthians 3:3

Sources:

“All The Divine Names And Titles In The Bible” - Herbert Lockyer D.D.
“Dakes Annotated Reference Bible” - Finis Jennings Dake
“The Names Of God - God’s Name Brings Hope, Healing & Happiness” - Lester Sumrall

26.



